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PRINT SHOP, STUDENT SUCCESS CENTER & HEALTH

SERVICES STATION

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE - CONTRA COSTA CCD
BID SET - 28 MAR 2022

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND SCOPE OF WORK

THE PROPOSED PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE ALTERATION OF SEVERAL 2-STORY FACILITIES ON THE CAMPUS, CONSISTING OF THE STUDENT UNION
BUILDING, BUSINESS/FOREIGN LANGUAGE BUILDING (BFL), PERFORMING ARTS CENTER BUILDING (PAC), LEARNING CENTER BUILDING, AND
PLANETARIUM BUILDING FOR STUDENT SUCCESS CENTER, AS WELL AS THE BOOKSTORE. SEE CP SHEETS FOR MORE SPECIFIC DESCRIPTIONS AT
EACH BUILDING:

- STUDENT UNION: GENERAL HEALTH SERVICE AREAS

- LEARNING CENTER: GATHERING/ASSEMBLY SPACES

- BFL, PAC: GENERAL USE CLASSROOMS AND COMPUTER LABS

- PLANETARIUM: LOBBIES

- BOOKSTORE: PRINT SHOP AND ASSOCIATED STORAGE SPACES

- PAC: LATERAL SYSTEM ALTERATIONS

AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL UPGRADES, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE UPGRADED/ADJUSTED:

- RESTROOMS, DRINKING FOUNTAINS, SIGNAGE, EXTERIOR RAMP AT LEARNING CENTER AND PLANETARIUM AND WALKING PATH LEADING TO
THE PLANETARIUM. OTHER EXTERIOR PATH OF TRAVEL ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN CAN BE FOUND IN THE REQUEST FOR UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP APPLICATION.

SITEWORK, LIMITED TO HARDSCAPE, IS INCLUDED. SEE CIVIL SHEETS.

PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A WILDLAND-URBAN FIRE INTERFACE AREA. CHAPTER 7A IS NOT APPLICABLE.

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020*

2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR*

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOL. 1 & 2, AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR

(2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR

(2018 IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR

(2018 IAPMO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR

(2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 CCR

(2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR

TITLE 19 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

2016 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS (PER 2019 CBC PART 2 CH 35)
NOTE: CAL/OSHA ELEVATOR UNIT ENFORCES CCR TITLE 8 AND USES THE 2004 ASME A17.1 BY ADOPTION

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

2020 LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DESIGN GUIDELINES

NFPA 13 - STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED).........c.cccovvrvuee. 2019 EDITION
NFPA 14 - STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)......2016 EDITION
NFPA 17 - STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS........cccccooiriniiieecee e 2017 EDITION
NFPA 17A - STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS.........cccocoiiiiiici e 2017 EDITION
NFPA 20 - STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION............ 2016 EDITION
NFPA 22 - STANDARD FOR WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION........ccoviirieiiininrnieeeienes 2013 EDITION
NFPA 24 - STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND

THEIR APPURTENANCES (CA AMENDED).......ccuiteiiiiiciiit sttt 2019 EDITION
NFPA 72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED)........ccccceiiiniriineeiccccceeeeen, 2019 EDITION
NFPA 80 - STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES.........ccoiiiiiiiiieiee, 2016 EDITION
NFPA 2001 - STANDARD ON CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)...........c..c...... 2015 EDITION
UL 300 - STANDARD FOR FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR

PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT ...ttt 2005 (R2010)
UL 464 - AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS,

INCLUDING ACCESSORIES ...ttt bbb 2003 EDITION
UL 521 - STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS.............c...... 1999 EDITION
UL 1971 - STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED.........ccccoiiiiciiie, 2002 (R2010)

ICC 300 - STANDARD FOR BLEACHERS, FOLDING AND TELESCOPIC SEATING, AND GRANDSTANDS.......2017 EDITION

FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2019 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 AND CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 80.

SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO THE NFPA STANDARDS.

*ALL PARTS OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE BECOME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EXCEPT THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE USE OF THE

2019 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 10) IS JANUARY 8, 2019 AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE USE OF
THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 4) IS JANUARY 8, 2019.

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER:

CONTRA COSTA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

500 COURT STREET
MARTINEZ, CA 94553

T: 925 229 1000

CONTACT:

PJ ROACH

proach@4cd.edu

M, E, P ENGINEER:

DLR GROUP

700 FLOWER STREET

22ND FLOOR,

LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

T: 303 218 6702 (E: 38-6702)
CONTACT:

JON RASMUSSEN
jrasmussen@DLRGROUP.com

ARCHITECT:

DLR GROUP

235 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 350

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
T: 415777 4770

CONTACT:

IRENE MONIS
imonis@dIrgroup.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:
SIEGFRIED ENGINEERING
3428 BROOKSIDE ROAD
STOCKTON, CA 95219

T: 209 607 0710

CONTACT:

PAUL SCHNEIDER
pjs@siegfriedeng.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
DLR GROUP

700 FLOWER STREET
22ND FLOOR,

LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
T: 214 674 9803
CONTACT:

DANNY AHKIAM
dahkiam@DLRGROUP.com

COST ESTIMATOR:
CUMMING

475 SANSOME STREET
SUITE 700

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
T: 415.748.3093

CONTACT:

NICK MATA
nmata@ccorpusa.com

DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS

NONE - PROJECT IS SUBMITTED IN ITS ENTIRETY

INCREMENTAL SUBMITTALS

NONE - PROJECT IS SUBMITTED AS A SINGLE INCREMENT

ARCHITECT'S STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

FLOOD ZONE NOTE

THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN UNSHADED ZONE X "AREA OF

FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, INCLUDING BUT MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER
LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

Flood Hezard Boundaries
== LimitLines
(APPLICATION NO. 01-119997 FILE NO. 07-C1) SRR

1% Annugl Chence Floocd Hazard

THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX
SHEET HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO
PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED
BY ME FOR: Future Conditions 1% Annual Chance Flood
1) DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE Heczare

REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS e L
AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME, AND

2) COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS
ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THIS PROJECT.

Regulatory Floodway
Special Floodway
Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazerd

Area with Risk Due to Levee

EXCERPT FROM MAP:

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE “SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND

RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTIONS 17302 AND 81138 OF THE o : e -
EDUCATION CODE AND SECTIONS 4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344" OF TITLE sye Glaal | el U
24, PART 1. (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-317 [B]) MW LK 3

| FIND THAT: ALL DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR
INDEX SHEET ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT
DESIGN INTENT, AND HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE
PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SIGNATURE OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DATE
NAME, DATE, AFFLIATION

LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE

DSA APPLICATION NUMBER

PROJECT ADDRESS

TESTING REQUIREMENTS

01119997 PLEASANT HILL, CA 0452

DSA FILE NUMBER

07-C1

PROJECT ALTERNATES NOTE FOR BID SET

ALTERNATE 1: REMOVE WINDOW AT NORTH
- PLANETARIUM: REMOVE NORTH WINDOW AT
CLASSROOMS AND FLIP DOOR SWING.

THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE ISSUED FOR BID PRIOR TO OBTAINING
THE REQUIRED PERMIT FROM THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT (DSA). A PERMIT SET WILL BE ISSUED AS AN
ADDENDUM ONCE THE DSA PERMIT IS SECURED. MINOR
SCOPE ADJUSTMENTS AND/OR ADDITIONS ARE EXPECTED
AS A RESULT.

THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 10-103 REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE TESTING ON ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING CONTROLS, ,
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ENVELOPES, AND PROCESS EQUIPMENT AFTER INSTALLATION AND BEFORE PROJECT COMPLETION. AN ) |
ACCEPTANCE TEST IS A FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TEST TO HELP ENSURE THAT NEWLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING AND =770 8 o

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CODE.

LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LIGHTING CONTROLS ACCEPTANCE TEST

TECHNICIAN (ATT).

MECHANICAL SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED MECHANICAL ATT FOR PROJECTS SUBMITTED ON

OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.

> @ ::_'5@

23,0 uosiess

7.~ PROJECT LOCATION

Diablo Valley
College

A LISTING OF CERTIFIED ATT CAN BE FOUND AT HTTPS://WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS-AND-TOPICS/PROGRAMS/ACCEPTANCE- N3

TEST-TECHNICIAN-CERTIFICATION-PROVIDER-PROGRAM/ACCEPTANCE overotaa@| oe Livary @ ] Q

THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING PROCEDURES MUST BE REPEATED, AND DEFICIENCIES MUST BE CORRECTED BY THE BUILDER OR Q > “Q ove Lot 2

INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE SPECIFIED SYSTEMS CONFORM AND PASS THE

REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA.

PROJECT INSPECTORS WILL COLLECT THE FORMS TO CONFIRM THAT THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE TESTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. sl 5
Q Qi

DSA APPROVAL STAMP

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 350 San Francisco, CA 94104
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GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS

@ = =

ADA
ADDN
AFF

AFG

AHJ

ALT
ANSI
APPROX
ARCH

BFL
BLDG
BSMT

cL
CLG

cM
CONC
CONN(S)
CONST
CONT
CONTR
CTR

D
DEG
DEMO
DIA
DIM
DIV

DN

DTL
DWG(S)

EA

EC

EL
ELEC
ENG
EQ
EQUIP
EQUIV
EXST
EXT

FIN
FL

FT
FUT
GC
GOVT
HORIZ
HT

ie.
IBC

INT

LB(S)

=

MAX
MC
MECH
MEZZ
MFR
MIN
MISC
MM

N/A
NIC
NTS

oc
OPP
OVHD

PAC
PAR
PENT
PLYWD

QTY

REQ(D)
REV
RM
RND

S
SCHED
SECT
SHT
SIM
SPEC
SSC
STD
STL
STOR
STRUCT
SYM

TEMP
TYP

UNEX
UNFIN
UNO

VERT
VEST
VIF

w
W/
W/0

NUMBER
AND
AT

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT

ADDITION OR ADDITIONAL

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
ALTERNATE

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
APPROXIMATE

ARCHITECTURAL

BUSINESS/FOREIGN LANGUAGE BUILDING
BUILDING
BASEMENT

CENTER LINE
CEILING
CENTIMETER
CONCRETE
CONNECTION(S)
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CONTRACT(OR)
CENTER

DEPTH
DEGREE

DEMOLISH OR DEMOLITION
DIAMETER

DIMENSION
SPECIFICATION DIVISION
DOWN

DETAIL

DRAWING(S)

EAST

EACH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
ENGINEER
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
EQUIVALENT
EXISTING
EXTERIOR

FINISHED
FLOOR
FEET
FUTURE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GOVERNMENT

HEIGHT
HORIZONTAL
HEIGHT

THATIS

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
INCH

INTERIOR

POUND(S)

THOUSAND

METER

MAXIMUM

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
MECHANICAL

MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURER

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS
MILLIMETER

NORTH

NOT APPLICABLE
NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER
OPPOSITE
OVERHEAD

PERFORMING ARTS CENTER BUILDING
PARALLEL

PENTHOUSE

PLYWOOD

QUANTITY

REQUIRE(D)
REVISION(S)
ROOM
ROUND

SOUTH
SCHEDULE
SECTION

SHEET

SIMILAR
SPECIFICATION(S)
STUDENT SUCCESS CENTER
STANDARD
STEEL

STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SYMETRICAL

TEMPORARY
TYPICAL

UNEXCAVATED
UNFINISHED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VERTICAL
VESTIBULE
VERIFY IN FIELD

WEST
WITH
WITHOUT

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

(E)
ACC

AJE
AB
ABS
ACR
ACT
AD
ADJ
ADJT
ADMIN
AEC
AL
ALUM
AP
APC
ASPH
AUTO
AVG
AWP

SNV2

B.O.
BD
BLK
BLKG
BLKHD
BM(S)
BOT
BRDG
BRG
BRKT
BT
BTWN

SCD
SND2
SCR
PTR
WR1

PWS

PWR
PTD3
WR2
RH
MR/S
SSS

CAB
CBD
CER
CF
CFCl
CFMF
Cl

CIp
CJ
CJA
CLO
CLR
CMu
CcoL
Com
COomB
COMM
COMPR
CONF
CONFIG
CORR
CcP
CPT
CR
CS
CSTJ
CSWK
CT

CuU
Cu
Ccv
CcYy
CYL
EGL-1
IGL-1

SND1

DB
DBL
DC
DEPR
DEPT
DET
DF

DG
DIAG
DPFG
DR
DSN
DW
DWL(S)
DWR

EB

EE
EEW
EEWS
EFF
EJ
ELAS
ELEV
EMER
ENCL
ENTR
ERF
EUI
EW
EXP
EXP

F.0.
FAB
FB

FD
FDN
FE
FEC
FF

FH
FHC
FIG
FIX
FLASH
FLEX
FLG

EXISTING
ADA ACCESSIBLE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
AIR BARRIER

ASBESTOS

ACRYLIC

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
ACCESS DOOR
ADJUSTABLE

ADJACENT
ADMINISTRATION
AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS
ALUMINUM

ALUMINUM

ACCESS PANEL
ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING
ASPHALT

AUTOMATIC

AVERAGE

ACOUSTIC WALL PANEL

SANITARY NAPKIN VENDOR

BOTTOM OF
BOARD
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BULKHEAD
BEAM(S)
BOTTOM
BRIDGING
BEARING
BRACKET
BATHTUB
BETWEEN

SEAT COVER DISPENSER, SURFACE-MOUNTED
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

SEAT COVER DISPENSER, RECESSED

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, RECESSED
WASTE RECEPTACLE, RECESSED

COMBINATION TOWEL DISPENSER/RECEPTACLE,
SEMI-RECESSED

COMBINATION TOWEL DISPENSER/RECEPTACLE, RECESSED
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, SURFACE-MOUNTED

WASTE RECEPTACLE, SURFACE-MOUNTED

ROBE HOOK

MIRROR WITH SHELF

STAINLESS STEEL SHELF

CABINET

CHALKBOARD

CERAMIC

CUBIC FEET

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING
CAST IRON

CAST IN PLACE

CONTROL JOINT

CONTROL JOINT ABOVE
CLOSET

CLEAR

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COLUMN

COMMON

COMBINATION
COMMUNICATIONS
COMPRESSIBLE

CONFERENCE

CONFIGURATION

CORRIDOR

COVER PLATE

CARPET

CHAIR RAIL

COUNTERSINK

CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CASEWORK

CERAMIC TILE

COPPER

COMBINATION UNIT

CONDOM VENDOR

CUBIC YARD

CYLINDER

CLEAR, TEMPERED INSULATING GLASS, EXTERIOR
CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, INTERIOR

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

DECIBEL
DOUBLE

DUST COLLECTOR
DEPRESS(ION)(ED)
DEPARTMENT
DETENTION
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DOOR GRILLE
DIAGONAL
DAMPROOFING
DOOR

DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE
DISHWASHER
DOWEL(S)

DRAWER

EXPANSION BOLT

EACH END

EMERGENCY EYE WASH
EMERGENCY EYE WASH SHOWER
EFFICIENCY

EXPANSION JOINT
ELASTOMERIC
ELEVATOR

EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE

ENTRANCE

EPOXY RESIN FLOORING
ENERGY USE INTENSITY
EACH WAY

EXPANSION

EXPOSED

FABRIC
FACE OF

FABRICATE(D)

FACE BRICK

FLOOR DRAIN

FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISH FLOOR

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIGURE

FIXTURE

FLASHING

FLEXIBLE

FLOORING

FLM
FLUOR
FO
FOC
FOF
FOM
FOS
FOW
FP

FR
FRP
FRT
FS
FSS
FTG
FVC
FWC

GA
GAL
GALV
GB
GD
GEN
GFA
GL
GMP
GR
GR
GRS
GWB
GYP

SNV1
PTD2
SD

HC
HDF
HDR
HDWD
HDWR
HM
HR
HR

HS
HSS
HVAC

KCJ
KD
KH
KIT

PTD1
IGL-3

LAB
LAM
LBR
LDG
LF
LG
LIN
LINO
LKR
LOC
LONG
LSC
LTG
Lv
LVT

MAG
MAINT
MAN
MAS
MATL
MB
MBD
MC
MEMB
MH
MTD
MTG
MUL

NC
NFPA
NOM

Ot O
OA
OFClI
OFF
OFOl
OH
OPG(S)
OSHA
0oTB
OVFL

PANB
PB
PC
PCD
PCT
PD
PERF
PERP
PIC
PL
PL
PL
PLAM
PLBG
PR
PREFAB
PROJ
PS
PT
PT
PTN
PVC
PWL

TTD

QT
QTR RND

FULL LENGTH MIRROR
FLUORESCENT

FINISH OPENING

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF FINISH

FACE OF MASONRY

FACE OF STUD

FACE OF WALL
FIREPROOFING

FIRE RESISTANT
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL
FIRE RESISTANCE TREATED
FLOOR SINK

FOLDING SHOWER SEAT
FOOTING

FIRE VALVE CABINET
FABRIC WALL COVERING

GROUT

GAUGE

GALLON

GALVANIZED

GRAB BAR

GARBAGE DISPOSAL
GENERAL

GROSS FLOOR AREA
GLUE LAMINATED
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE
GUARD RAIL

GRADE

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL
GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYPSUM

SANITARY NAPKIN VENDOR
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, SURFACE-MOUNTED
SOAP DISPENSER, SURFACE-MOUNTED

HOLLOW CORE

HIGH DENSITY FIBERBOARD
HEADER

HARDWOOD

HARDWARE

HOLLOW METAL

HOUR

HANDRAIL

HARDWARE SET

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SHAPE
HEATING VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INSIDE DIAMETER

INSIDE FACE

20 MINUTE RATED TEMPERED GLASS, INTERIOR
ISOLATION JOINT

IN JOIST SPACE

INCLUDE(ING)

INSULATION

JANITOR

JOIST BEARING ELEVATION
JUNCTION

JOINT FILLER BOARD
JOIST

JOINT

KEYED CONSTRUCTION JOINT
KNOCKDOWN

KITCHEN HOOD

KITCHEN

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, SURFACE-MOUNTED

ANGLE
LABORATORY
LAMINATED
LUMBER

LOADING

LINEAR FOOT
LENGTH (LONG)
LINEAR

LINOLEUM
LOCKER
LOCATION
LONGITUDINAL
LIFE SAFETY CODE
LIGHTING
LOUVER

LUXURY VINYL TILE

MAGNETIC
MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
MASONRY
MATERIAL

MOP BASIN
MARKER BOARD
MEDICINE CABINET
MEMBRANE
MANHOLE
MOUNTED
MOUNTING
MULLION

NOISE CRITERIA
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION
NOMINAL

OUT TO OUT

OVERALL

OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OFFICE

OWNER FURNISHED OWNER INSTALLED
OPPOSITE HAND

OPENING(S)

OPERATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

OPEN TO BELOW
OVERFLOW

PAINT
PANIC BOLT

PARTICLE BOARD
PRECAST CONCRETE
PAPER CUP DISPENSER
PORCELAIN CERAMIC TILE
PANIC DEVICE
PERFORATED
PERPENDICULAR
PORTABLE INSTRUMENT CONNECTION
PLATE

PROPERTY LINE

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLUMBING

PAIR

PREFABRICATED
PROJECT(OR) (ION)
PROJECTION SCREEN
POINT

POINT OF TANGENCY
PARTITION

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
SOUND POWER LEVEL

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER, SURFACE-MOUNTED

QUARRY TILE
QUARTER ROUND

RAD
RB
RC
RCP
RD
REF
REFL
REM
RESIL
RF
RF
RFM
RI&C

SAT
SAW
SB
SC
SC
SCH
SCT
SECY
SF
SGL
SH
SHM
SLNT
SM
SPL
SQ
SS
SSA
SST
ST

ST
STAGD
STC
STGR
SUBFL
SURF
SUSP
SVF

T&G
T.O.
TAN
TB
TBD
TCP
TERR
TH
THK
Tl
TMR
TOIL
TOP
TRANS
TT
T™W

uL
UR
us
UTIL

VB
VB
VCB
VF
VOC
VOL
VP
VT
VWC

WB
WC
WCL
WD
WDF
WDW
Wi
WOM
WRB
Ww
WWF

YD

RISER

RADIUS

RUBBER BASE

REMOTE CONTROL
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE

REFLECTED

REMOVABLE

RESILIENT

RESILIENT FLOORING
RUBBER FLOOR
RECESSED FLOOR MAT
ROUGH IN AND CONNECT

SINK

SPRAYED ACOUSTIC TREATMENT
SOUND ABSORBING WALL UNITS
SPLASH BLOCK

SOLID CORE

SHOWER CURTAIN

SHOWER CURTAIN HOOK
STRUCTURAL CLAY TILE
SECRETARY

SQUARE FEET

SINGLE

SHOWER

SECURITY HOLLOW METAL
SEALANT

SHEET METAL

SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL
SQUARE

SOLID SURFACE

STORM SHELTER AREA
STAINLESS STEEL

STONE

STAIR

STAGGERED

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STRINGER

SUBFLOOR

SURFACE

SUSPENDED

SHEET VINYL FLOORING

TREAD
TONGUE AND GROOVE

TOP OF

TANGENT

TOWEL BAR

TACK BOARD

TOILET COMPARTMENT PARTITION
TERRAZZO

THRESHOLD

THICK(NESS)

TENANT IMPROVEMENT

TILT MIRROR UNIT

TOILET

TOP OF PAVING

TRANSVERSE

TERRAZZO TILE

TACK WALL

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
URINAL

UTILITY SHELF

UTILITY

VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL BASE

VENTED COVE BASE

VINYL FLOOR

VOLITILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
VOLUME

VENEER PLASTER

VINYL TILE

VINYL WALL COVERING

WIDE
WALL BASE
WALL COVERING

WATER CLOSET/LAVATORY COMBINATION

WOOD

WOOD FLOORING

WINDOW

WROUGHT IRON

WALK OFF MAT

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
WARM WHITE

WELDED WIRE FABRIC

YARD

GENERAL SYMBOLS

LEGEND AND NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

DETAIL NUMBER

CROSS REFERENCE
SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING ELEVATION

>

5

INTERIOR ELEVATION

X

D O

X

SIMILAR OR TYPICAL
y REFERENCE

WALL SECTION
A DETAIL REFERENCE
77
BUILDING SECTION
@ SHEET NOTE
, N REFERENCE KEYNOTE
@i . COLUMNGRIDLINE
ROOM NAME ROOM NUMBER/NAME
A OOM NUMBER/
AN
OO REVISION NUMBER
NAME
ChAE LEVEL ELEVATION
TYP FF EL= FINISH FLOOR
100-0" ELEVATION
100-0"
SPOT ELEVATION
|
j DOOR NUMBER
X WALL TYPE
APC{ |~ CEILING TYPE
EILING TYPE
9.0 |= ceLNG HEGHT ~ CEMNG
LETTER, WO
s#h—— SIGNAGE TAG
N— NUMBER

OOOC
50

v

EARTH

GRAVEL

SAND

CONCRETE

PRECAST CONCRETE
STEEL

STONE

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
BRICK VENEER

STEEL (LARGE SCALE)

GYM FLOOR

WOOD
(CONTINUOUS BLOCKING)

WOOD
(NON-CONTINUOUS BLOCKING)

WOOD (TRIM/FINISH)
GLASS

SHINGLES

PLYWOOD (LARGE SCALE)

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

BLANKET INSULATION

RIGID INSULATION
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

PROTECTION BOARD

CARPET (LARGE SCALE)
ACOUSTIC TILE (LARGE SCALE)

TILE (LARGE SCALE)

. GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.

DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, FACE

l OF CONCRETE WALLS, FACE OF CMU WALLS, FACE OF FRAMES,

OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN FIELD TO CONFIRM LOCATION
OF NEW CONSTRUCTION WORK. COORDINATE CONFLICTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

. THE OWNER SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING

ITEMS: FURNITURE AND CUBICLES, PRINTERS AND
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, AND TELEVISION SCREENS.

. INCLUDE ALL OWNER-FURNISHED AND INSTALLED ITEMS AND

OWNER-FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR-INSTALLED ITEMS IN
THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE, AND CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER TO ACCOMMODATE THESE
ITEMS. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
STORAGE CABINETS AND SHELVES REQUIRING ATTACHMENT
TO WALLS, FLOORS, OR CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO THE DRAWINGS.

. COORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL CHASE SIZES WITH THE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

. ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR ELEVATION 0' - 0" IS ESTABLISHED BY

THE EXISTING FLOOR STRUCTURE, EXCLUSIVE OF FINISHES

. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND SHEET A8.00 FOR TYPE OF

WALLS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION. ALL
WALLS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL
EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE.

. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH

PENETRATION FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL AS REQUIRED TO
ACHIEVE THE RESPECTIVE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND
SMOKE STOPPAGE. SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 078413.
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ENCLOSURES AROUND ALL STEEL
COLUMNS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE
OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE FOR EACH LEVEL.
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLEMENTARY. SEE
DRAWING FOR QUANTITIES AND LOCATION OF WORK. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR QUALITIES AND CONDITIONS OF WORK.

. WORK: ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK AND ITEMS NOT

SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED, BUT NECESSARY TO MAKE A
COMPLETE WORKING INSTALLATION, SHALL BE INCLUDED AND
INDICATED IN THE CONTRACTOR'S BID.

GENERAL SHEET NOTES ONLY APPLY TO PARTICULAR
DRAWING OR SERIES OF DRAWINGS.

. NO ASBESTOS OR PCB CONTAINING MATERIALS SHALL BE USED

ON THIS PROJECT.

. DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS NOTED PREVAIL.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY.

. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE MINIMUM

DIMENSIONS. CLEARANCES ARE GIVEN TO FINISH SURFACES.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY.

. AT RESTROOMS, WHEN MODIFICATIONS OR DEMOLITION OF

WALL FRAMING AND FINISHES IS REQUIRED, THE PATCH AND
REPAIR SHALL EXTEND TO THE NEAREST WALL OR DATUM
POINT ESTABLISHED BY THE ARCHITECT TO TERMINATE
FINISHES.
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CODE ANALYSIS

The following renovations will modify an existing food service area into a health and wellness center at the Student Union Building, replace light fixtures at the Business/Foreign
Language, modify walls and add openings in existing classrooms and offices at the Performing Arts Center, Learning Center, and Planetarium Building, and modify an office
area into a printing space at the Bookstore Building.

APPLICABLE CODES:

California Building Code - 2019 edition
California Electrical Code - 2019 edition
California Mechanical Code - 2019 edition
California Plumbing Code - 2019 edition
California Fire Code - 2019 edition

NFPA 13 - 2019 edition

NFPA 24 - 2019 edition

NFPA 72 - 2019 edition

Student Union Building - Existing Building DSA App #64139
LIMIT OF WORK:

Total Area:

Number of Stories:
Construction Classification:
Sprinklers:

Mixed Occupancy:

1,563 gsf (out of 12,744 gsf)

1 story (out of 2 stories)

Type V Non-rated

Not Sprinklered

Non-separated occupancies (per CBC Section 508.3)

Business/Foreign Language Building - Existing DSA App #101859
LIMIT OF WORK:

Total Area:

Number of Stories:
Construction Classification:

1,720 gsf (out of 23,278 gsf)
1 story (out of 2 stories)
Type Il Non-rated

Sprinklers: Not Sprinklered

Mixed Occupancy: Not applicable

Performing Arts Center - Existing DSA App #35325, Alteration DSA App #116205
LIMIT OF WORK:

Total Area: 1,762 gsf (out of 29,233 gsf)

Number of Stories:
Construction Classification:

1 story (out of 3 stories)
Type V Non-rated and 1-Hour Rated

Sprinklers: Fully Sprinklered

Mixed Occupancy: Separated occupancies (per CBC Section 508.3)
Learning Center - Existing DSA App #33638, Addition DSA App #55252

LIMIT OF WORK:

Total Area: 1,642 gsf (out of 16,753 gsf)

Number of Stories:
Construction Classification:

1 story (out of 2 stories)
Type V Non-rated

Sprinklers: Fully Sprinklered

Mixed Occupancy: Non-separated occupancies (per CBC Section 508.3)
Planetarium - Existing Building DSA App #17818, Alteration DSA App #27703

LIMIT OF WORK:

Total Area: 2,100 gsf (out of 6,553 gsf)

Number of Stories: 1 story (out of 2 stories)

Construction Classification:  Type V Non-rated

Sprinklers: Not Sprinklered

Mixed Occupancy: Non-separated occupancies (per CBC Section 508.3)
Bookstore - Existing Building DSA App #105925

LIMIT OF WORK:

Total Area: 1,900 gsf (out of 15,718 gsf)

Number of Stories: 1 story (out of 3 stories)

Construction Classification:  Type Il 1-Hour Rated

Sprinklers: Fully Sprinklered (substitute for 1-Hour fire-resistive construction per CBC 508)

Mixed Occupancy: Non-separated occupancies (per CBC Section 508.3)

CODE COMPLIANCE APPROACH

The Existing Student Union Building comprises the following occupancies:
Groups A, B

The Existing Business/Foreign Language Building comprises the following occupancies:
Group B

The Performing Arts Center Building comprises the following occupancies:
Groups A-1, A-3,B

The Existing Learning Center Building comprises the following occupancies:
Groups A-3, B

The Existing Planetarium Building comprises the following occupancies:
Group B

The Existing Bookstore Building comprises the following occupancies:
Groups B, M, S

The mixed occupancies were designed as non-separated occupancies complying with section 506.2.4, 508.1, and 508.3.

The exit access stairs that connect between first and second floor are open/unenclosed and comply with 2019 CBC 1019.3 exception 1. For the vertical opening, see CBC
712.1.9.

SECTION 303 ASSEMBLY GROUP A
'A" areas include classrooms with >50 occupants and open study/work areas with loose furniture.

303.1.1 Small buildings and tenant spaces. A building or tenant space used for assembly purposes with an occupant load of less than 50 persons shall be classified as a
Group B occupancy.
303.1.2 Small assembly spaces. The following rooms and spaces shall not be classified as Assembly occupancies:
1. Aroom or space used for assembly purposes with an occupant load of less than 50 persons and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as a Group B
occupancy or as part of that occupancy.
2. Aroom or space used for assembly purposes that is less than 750 square feet (70 m?) in area and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as a Group B
occupancy or as part of that occupancy.
303.4 Assembly Group A-3. Assembly uses intended for worship, recreation or amusement and other assembly uses not classified elsewhere in Group A including, but not
limited to:
*Exhibition halls
*Lecture halls
*Places of religious worship

SECTION 304 BUSINESS GROUP B
'B' areas include classrooms, labs, offices.

304.1 Business Group B. Business Group B occupancies includes, among others, the use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, for office professional or service-type
transactions, including storage of record and accounts. Business occupancies shall include, but be limited to, the following:
*Educational occupancies for students above the 12t grade

SECTION 309 BUSINESS GROUP M

309.1 Business Group M. Mercantile Group M occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or structure or a portion thereof for the display and sale of
merchandise, and involves stocks of goods, wares or merchandise incidental to such purposes and accessible to the public. Mercantile occupancies shall include, but not be
limited to, the following:

*Markets

*Retail or wholesale stores

311.2 Moderate-Hazard Storage, Group S-1

Storage Group S-1 occupancies are buildings occupied for storage uses that are not classified as Group S-2, including, but not limited to, storage of the following:
*Bags: cloth, burlap and paper

*Books and paper in rolls or packs

*Cardboard and cardboard boxes

*Clothing, woolen wearing apparel

311.3 Low-Hazard Storage, Group S-2 Storage Group S-2 occupancies include, among others, buildings used for the storage of noncombustible materials such as products
on wood pallets or in paper cartons with or without single thickness divisions; or in paper wrappings. Such products are permitted to have a negligible amount of plastic trim,
such as knobs, handles or film wrapping. Group S-2 storage uses shall include, but not be limited to, storage of the following:

*Beverages up to and including 16-percent alcohol in metal, glass or ceramic containers

*Dairy products in nonwaxed coated paper containers

*Food products

*Foods in noncombustible containers

*Glass bottles, empty or filled with noncombustible liquids

DSAIR A-26.CC

«  General Education Classrooms shall be classified as B occupancy with occupant load factor of 20 net.

+ Classrooms with 50 or more occupants shall be classified as A-3.

+ Science Classrooms with exempt amount of hazardous materials are used/stored shall be classified as Group B occupancy with occupant load factor of 50 net.

+  Lecture halls with an occupant load of 50 or more, shall be classified as Group “A-3" occupancy. Apply an occupant load factor of 20 (net) in areas without fixed
seating.

+ Vocational shops for woodworking, auto, metal, and welding shall be individually assessed based on the activities within the shops and the quantities of
hazardous materials used and stored. The occupant load factor shall be 50 (net).

+ Locker Rooms shall be classified as Group “B” occupancy with an occupant load factor of 50 (gross).

+ Reading room areas (computer areas, chair and table areas) shall use an occupant load factor of 50 (net) per CBC Table 1004.1.1

SECTION 508 MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY

508.1 General. Each portion of a building shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. Where a building contains more than one occupancy group, the
building or portion thereof shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 508.2, 508.3 or 508.4, or a combination of these sections.

508.3 Nonseparated occupancies. Buildings or portions of buildings that comply with the provisions of this section shall be considered as nonseparated occupancies.
508.3.1 Occupancy Classification. Each occupancies are individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1, refer to Section 303 and 304 of this report.

508.3.2 Allowable building area, height and number of stories. The allowable building area, height and number of stories of the building or portion thereof shall be based on
the most restrictive allowances for the occupancy groups under consideration for the type of construction of the building in accordance with Section 503.1.

SECTION 11B-202 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

11B-202.1 General. Additions and alterations to existing buildings or facilities shall comply with Section 11B-202.
11B-202.2 Additions. Each addition to an existing building or facility shall comply with the requirements for new construction and shall comply with Section 11B-202.4.

11B-202.3 Alterations. Where existing elements or spaces are altered, each altered element or space shall comply with the applicable requirements of Division 2, including Section

11B-202.4.
Exceptions:
2. Technically infeasible. In alterations, where the enforcing authority determines compliance with applicable requirements is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide

equivalent facilitation or comply with the requirements to the maximum extent feasible. The details of the finding that full compliance with the requirements is technically infeasible shall

be recorded and entered into the files of the enforcing agency.

11B-202.4 Path of travel requirements in alterations, additions and structural repairs. When alterations or additions are made to existing buildings or facilities, an accessible path

of travel to the specific area of alteration or addition shall be provided. The primary accessible path of travel shall include:
1. A primary entrance to the building or facility,

2. Toilet and bathing facilities serving the area,

3. Drinking fountains serving the area,

4. Public telephones serving the area, and

5. Signs.

Exceptions:

2. If the following elements of a path of travel have been constructed or altered in compliance with the accessibility requirements of the immediately preceding edition of the California
Building Code, it shall not be required to retrofit such elements to reflect the incremental changes in this code solely because of an alteration to an area served by those elements of

the path of travel:

1. A primary entrance to the building or facility,
2. Toilet and bathing facilities serving the area,
3. Drinking fountains serving the area,

4. Public telephones serving the area, and

5. Signs.

Note: The language in this exception, which refers to the “immediately preceding edition of the California Building Code, " shall permit a reference back to one CBC edition only and is

not accumulative to prior editions.

SECTION 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING

1005.3.1 Stairways. The capacity, in inches, of means of egress stairways shall be calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such stairways by a
means of egress capacity factor of 0.3 inch (7.6 mm) per occupant. Where stairways serve more than one story, only the occupant load of each story considered
individually shall be used in calculating the required capacity of the stairways serving that story.

Exceptions:

1. For other than Group H and 1-2 occupancies, the capacity, in inches, of means of egress stairways shall be calculated by multiplying the occupant load
served by such stairways by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch (5.1 mm) per occupant in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic
sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and an emergency voice/alarm communication system in accordance with
Section 907.5.2.2.

1005.3.2 Other egress components. The capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall be calculated by multiplying the
occupant load served by such component by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch per occupant.

Exceptions:

1. For other than Group H and 1-2 occupancies, the capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall be calculated by
multiplying the occupant load served by such component by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.15 inch (3.8 mm) per occupant in buildings equipped
throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and an emergency voice/alarm communication
system in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

1005.7 Encroachment. Encroachments into the required means of egress width shall be in accordance with the provisions of this section.
1005.7.1 Doors. Doors, when fully opened, shall not reduce the required width by more than 7 inches (178 mm). Doors in any position shall not reduce
the required width by more than one-half.

SECTION 1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS

1006.2.1 Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance. Two exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided
where the design occupant load or the common path of egress travel distance exceeds the value listed in Table 1006.2.1.
Exceptions:
1. The number of exits from foyers, lobbies, vestibules or similar spaces need not be based on cumulative occupant loads for areas discharging through
such spaces, but the capacity of the exits from such spaces shall be based on applicable cumulative occupant loads.

TABLE 1006.2.1: SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY

Occupancy Maximum occupant load of space Maximum Common Path of Egress Travel Distance (feet) with sprinkler
A 49 75'

B 49 100’

F 49 100’

S 29 100’

1006.3 Egress from stories or occupied roofs. The means of egress system serving any story or occupied roof shall be provided with the number of separate
and distinct exits or access to exits based on the aggregate occupant load served in accordance with this section. Where stairways serve more than one
story, only the occupant load of each story considered individually shall be used in calculating the required number of exits or access to exits serving that story.

1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access doorways: Per 1007.1.1 Exception 2, for a sprinklered building, the separation of the exit doors or exit access doorways shall
not be less than one-third of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the space being served.
1007.1.1.1 Measurement point. The separation distance required in Section 1007.1.1 shall be measured in accordance with the following:

1. The separation distance to exit or exit access doorways shall be measured to any point along the width of the doorway.

2. The separation distance to exit access stairways shall be measured to the closest riser.

3. The separation distance to exit access ramps shall be measured to the start of the ramp run.

SECTION 1009 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.1 Accessible means of egress: Accessible spaces shall be provided with not less than one accessible means of egress. Where more than one means of
egress are required ... each accessible portion of the space shall be served by accessible means of egress in at least the same number as required.

SECTION 1010 DOORS, GATES AND TURNSTILES

1010.1.2.1 Direction of swing. Pivot or side-hinged swinging doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving a room or area containing an
occupant load of 50 or more persons...

1010.1.10 Panic and fire exit hardware. Swinging doors serving a Group H occupancy and swinging doors serving rooms or spaces with an occupant load of 50
or more in a Group A or E occupancy assembly area not classified as an assembly occupancy E, 1-2 or 1-2.1 occupancies shall not be provided with a latch or
lock other than panic hardware or fire exit hardware. For Group L occupancies see Section 453.6.3.

Exceptions:

1. A main exit of a Group A occupancy shall be permitted to have locking devices in accordance with Section 1010.1.9.4, Item 2.

2. Doors provided with panic hardware or fire exit hardware and serving a Group A or E occupancy shall be permitted to be electrically locked in accordance

with Section 1010.1.9.9 or 1010.1.9.10.

Electrical rooms with equipment rated 800-amperes or more and over 6 feet (1829 mm) wide, and that contain overcurrent devices, switching devices or control
devices with exit or exit access doors, shall be equipped with panic hardware or fire exit hardware. The doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel.

SECTION 1016 EXIT ACCESS

1016.1 General. The exit access shall comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 1003 through 1015. Exit access arrangement shall comply with Sections
1016 through 1021.

1016.2 Egress through intervening spaces. Egress through intervening spaces shall comply with this section.
2. Egress from a room or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas, except where such adjoining rooms or areas and the area
served are accessory to one or the other, are not a Group H occupancy and provide a discernible path of egress travel to an exit.
Exception: Means of egress are not prohibited through adjoining or intervening rooms or spaces in a Group H, S or F occupancy where the
adjoining or intervening rooms or spaces are the same or a lesser hazard occupancy group.

... 5. Egress shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets or spaces used for similar purposes.

SECTION 1017 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

1017.2. Limitations. Exit access travel distance shall not exceed the values given in Table 1017.2

A Occupancy, Sprinklered: 250’

B Occupancy, Sprinklered: 300°

F-1 Occupancy, Sprinklered: 250'

S-1 Occupancy, Sprinklered: 250'
1017.3 Measurement. Exit access travel distance shall be measured from the most remote point of each room, area or space along the natural and unobstructed
path of horizontal and vertical egress travel to the entrance to an exit.
1017.3.1 Exit access stairways and ramps. Travel distance on exit access stairways or ramps shall be included in the exit access travel distance measurement.
The measurement along stairways shall be made on a plane parallel and tangent to the stair tread nosings in the center of the stair and landings. The
measurement along ramps shall be made on the walking surface in the center of the ramp and landings.

SECTION 1019 EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS

1019.2 All occupancies. Exit access stairways and ramps that serve floor levels within a single story are not required to be enclosed.
1019.3 Occupancies other than Groups I-2, R-2.J, 1-3, and R-2.J. ... Floor openings containing exit access stairways or ramps that do not comply with one of
conditions listed in this section shall be enclosed with a shaft enclosure constructed per Section 713.
1. Exit access stairways and ramps that serve or atmospherically communicate between only two stories. Such interconnected stories shall not be open
to other stories.

SECTION 1020 CORRIDORS

1020.1 Construction. Corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with Table 1020.1. The corridor walls required to be fire-resistance rated shall comply
with Section 708 for fire partitions.

Occupancy - A, B, F-1, S: Required Fire-resistance rating (hours) with sprinkler system: 0
TABLE 1020.2 MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

1020.4 Dead ends. Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access shall be arranged such that dead-end corridors do not exceed
20 feet in length.
Exception:
2... [In Group B] where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system... the length of the dead-end corridors shall not exceed 50
feet.

SECTION 11B-804 KITCHENS, KITCHENETTES, AND WET BARS

11B-804.5 STORAGE

At least 50 percent of shelf space in storage facilities shall comply with Section 11B-811.

11B-811 STORAGE

11B-811.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 11B-305 shall be provided.
11B-811.3 Height. Storage elements shall comply with at least one of the reach ranges specified in Section 11B-308.

11B-902.1 GENERAL

Dining surface and work surface shall comply with sections 11B-902.2 and 11B902.3.

11B-902.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear or ground space complying with 11B-305 positioned for a forward approach shall be provided. Knee and toe
clearance complying with Section 11B-306 shall be provided.

11B-902.3 Height. The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28" min and 34" max above the finish floor or ground.

SECTION 3002 HOISTWAY ENCLOSURES

3002.4a General stretcher requirements. All buildings and structures with one or more passenger service elevators shall be provided with not less than one
medical emergency service elevator to all landings... Exception 4: Elevator in two-story buildings or structures equipped with stairs of a configuration that will
accommodate the carrying of the gurney or stretcher as permitted by the local jurisdictional authority.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL UGPRADES
REQUEST FOR UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP

SEE DSA RUH 1_V2

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED FOR USERS FROM THE EXISTING BUS STOP AND DROP OFF VIA ALTERNATE METHOD OF COMPLIANCE. THE
COLLEGE PROVIDES ON-DEMAND TRANSPORT, PER THE DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE DISABILITY SUPPORT SERVICES. ACCESS FROM PARKING LOT #3 AND
THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS CONNECTS TO THE EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL THROUGHOUT THE COLLEGE CAMPUS.

AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE NONCOMPLIANT ARE LISTED IN THE DSA RUH 1 FORM, AND THE COSTS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE ESTIMATED
UPGRADES THAT WOULD BE REQUIRED TO BRING THESE AREAS TO FULL CODE COMPLIANCE.

DSA APPROVAL STAMP

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 350 San Francisco, CA 94104
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/2 BOOKSTORE - EGRESS PLAN - (E) LEVEL 1 (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

CP2.31/ NO SCALE

OPEN TO BELOW

LEGEND

TYPICAL ROOM TAG
’7 ROOM NUMBER AND NAME
###{ROOM NAME
OCCUPANCY R-1]200 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
GROUP 200 SF—— AREA
occ

\— NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

ANNOTATION SYMBOLS

AN
_—_———0p COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
(A: 75' MAX, B, S: 100' MAX)

o--——— 9 MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS DISTANCE
(A, F-1, S-1: 250" MAX; B: 300" MAX)

e >| DEAD END CORRIDOR
(A: 20' MAX, B, S: 50' MAX)

OCCUPANT LOAD ANTICIPATED
EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED BASED ON OCCUPANTS

WIDTH OF ELEMENT
CAPACITY OF ELEMENT IN OCCUPANTS

WIDTH FACTOR (IN PER OCCUPANT)
- THE CAPACITY OF DOORS AND OTHER PARTS OF THE EGRESS ARE
DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS:
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH IN INCHES DIVIDED BY 0.15
- THE CAPACITY OF STAIRS ARE DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS:
WIDTH IN INCHES DIVIDED BY 0.2

- PANIC DEVICE

XXMIN - DOOR FIRE RATING (IF NR - DOOR DOES NOT REQUIRE A FIRE RATING)

0 VR RN AT R TR AN
e B
Sy

' COMMON PATH OF
EGRESS TRAVEL (CPET):
53'- 5" DISTANCE

-

L

39'-11/2" (>22'- 6")
EXIT SEPARATION

CIRCULATION

.l

B202|STORAGE
B |300
1 occ
- — — _._._LMH.QF—\NORK ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
|_ _l AND EGRESS PATH
[ ] [ ]
! i i | | \
if | — r> e 0§ - — r 7, "/ / \ ol
i ) I CIRCULATION
i _F:'J_ .i | LE) FEC L i
. :_ - T T - .
I—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—I B207|STORAGE
BE 1300
9 82 SF
1 occ
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL TO/FROM ELEVATOR |

B203]STORAGE
B 300
133 SF

:

|
i
i
Jd
©

K

EXIT ACCESS

i.—.—.—.—.‘

—-

.

N
5

B204|PRINT ROOM

B [100
1656 SF
16 occ

(PREVIOUSLY OFFICE
SUITE, NO CHANGE
OF OCCUPANCY AND
OCC LOAD FACTOR)

‘ B206|OFFICE

B [100

120 SF

1 occ

/1 BOOKSTORE - OCCUPANCY AND EGRESS PLAN - LEVEL 2

7 RSN ANNNN

CP2.31/ SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

EXISTING WALLS

NEW WALLS

EXISTING 1-HR RATED WALLS

NOT IN SCOPE

LIMIT OF WORK (AREA OF ALTERATION OF EACH
ROOM AS IT PERTAINS TO EACH DRAWING)
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ACCESSIBLE
FOUNTAIN W/
BOTTLE FILLER

36" MAX.

|,

METAL OR WOOD BACKING
WITH ATTACHMENTS AT
TOP & BOTTOM EACH END,
SEE STRUCTURAL
18" - 19"
. STANDARD
5" MAX HEIGHT
FOUNTAN ——
ACCESSIBLE
FOUNTAIN W/ s
1 BOTTLE FILLER
I r1d] % -
. i e %19
m 5 = w
e L= el |7 =
= x L o|Z &
=Z |2 [ =L =
S5 =3 b S(@
= | © Selle) = |
2| N|© &% FACEOF 2 N©
15" MIN S W |§ AcoE [T il
> |2 D WAL —— <
6" MAX —] L8 MIN, FINISH FLOOR
/
18" - 19"
SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION
NOTES:
CVC,%(E)STST'LBELE'[EEUFE'TA'N 1. IF ALCOVE DEPTH (X) IS GREATHER THAN 24", THEN
£-0"MIN ALCOVE WIDTH (Y) MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 36" FOR A
SINGLE D.F.
N 2. LEVER OR PUSH BAR TYPE IS LOCATED 6" MAX FROM
\ , FRONT EDGE.
(X) § > 3. STREAM FROM BUBBLER TO BE A MINIMUM OF 4"
18" MIN s HIGH.
24" MAX I o 4. THE SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES
X MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 15
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE

. U
rtj
[~ 22
2| '6"
2'-6"MIN

UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS..

=
S~ 5. ANGLE OF WATER STREAM (A) IS MEASURED
N HORIZONTALL RELATIVE TO FRONT FAGE OF THE
N UNIT. WHERE BUBBLER OUTLET IS <3" FROM FRONT
N OF UNIT, (A) SHALL BE 30° MAX. WHERE BUBBLER
e % CLEAR  Z OUTLET IS BETWEEN 3" AND 5" FROM FRONT OF UNIT,
FLOOR = (A) SHALL BE 15° MAX.
SPACE @ 6. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS CANNOT
EXCEED 5 LBS.
\ 7. OPERATING CONTROLS SHALL NOT REQUIRE
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
Egﬁﬂ?ﬁw HEIGHT 8. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESS COMPLIANCE ARE TO
PLAN FACE OF FINISH U.N.O.

/s  DRINKING FOUNTAIN CLEARANCES

CP3.00/ SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

.

PROVIDE THIS 12"MIN, | PROVIDE THIS
- 12" MIN ADDITIONAL - ADDITIONAL
= y SPACE IF = SPACE IF
) DOOR HAS ) DOOR HAS
BOTHA 12"MIN_ | > BOTHA
CLOSER AND CLOSER AND
ALATCH o — L_ALATCH
. 18" MIN
_ L
DOOR IN SERIES BOTH DOORS OPEN OUT
J
=
%J
DOORS AT ADJACENT WALLS DOORS AT OPPOSITE WALLS
/7 VESTIBULE DOORS

CP3.00/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

24" MIN AT
EXTERIOR DOORS
z ! 18" MIN AT z
= INTERIOR DOORS = €
[e=) o
O «©
12" MIN
(V] "
_ 32" MIN _ PROVIDE THIS R R e
= " .CLEAR ADDITIONAL =SxQ «
% SPACE IF DOOR 3% 80
HAS BOTH A So<
CLOSER AND A
LATCH
|
z ¢ > 1z
= =
3 » " . 3
32'MIN
CLEAR
1! < -
~ ’ L_L[&’ <2 432" MIN
= ZoI:0 CLEAR =
¥ - S3Ws %
< 8 @ S <
§ ° 3 §
2% MAXIMUM
SLOPE IN ANY
NOTE: DIRECTION

1. MAXIMUM OPERATING FORCE:
A. INTERIOR HINGED - 5 POUNDS
B. EXTERIOR HINGED - 5 POUNDS
C. SLIDING OR FOLDING - 5 POUNDS
D. REQUIRED FIRE DOOR - MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS
2. CLOSING SPEED:
A. IF ADOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90°
TO APOSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
B. IF ADOOR HAS A SPRING HINGE, THEN THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR FROM AN OPEN POSITION
OF 70° TO A CLOSED POSITION SHALL BE 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

/s  DOOR CLEARANCES
W SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

SLOPE AT 1 VERTICAL:
2 HORIZONTAL, MAX

i
(3

112" MAX—
1/4" MAX—_
e

/s  THRESHOLD

ABRUPT VERTICAL EDGE

CP3.00/ SCALE: 6"=1-0"

WARNING STRIP:

AT EXTERIOR STAIR, PROVIDE AT ALL TREADS AND UPPER APPROACH.
AT INTERIOR STAIRS, PROVIDE AT UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREADS

'i' 2u To 4|| 7 1|| I;/_ 1/2" RAD'US MAX
. / SOLID RISER, TYP.
WARNING STRIP AT
_ UPPER APPROACH
z|Z AND LOWER TREAD-
=g ALL STAIRS. STRIP
TO EXTEND TO FULL
/  WIDTH OF STAR
~30° MAX
11/4" MAX. 11" MIN.
NOTE:

-WARNING STRIP TO BE CLEARLY CONTRASTING MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS

SLIP RESISTANT AS THE REST OF THE TREADS.

/4« DETAIL - ACCESSIBILITY - STAIR TREAD

CP3.00/ SCALE: 3"=1-0"

O

R
| .

12||

T HORIZ. RUN"
|

31 _ Ou

HANDRAIL

ANGLED RUN

DSA APPROVAL STAMP

TOP: @
FLOOR LANDING PLAN:
OR MID HANDRAIL RETURN
LANDING. |
+ | A
f { =
12" f
- HORIZ. RUN S
e —_—
T |
™w TW + 12"
.
@
NOTE:
TW = TREAD WIDTH
BOTTOM:
FLOOR LANDING
OR MID LANDING.
/s \ DETAIL - ACCESSIBILITY - STAIRS
\C@W SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
GUARDRAIL
HANDRAIL
W TW + 12"
%\\
™ T 12"LEVEL
HORIZONTAL
EXTENSION
— STRINGER
//_ =C)
% o
=
N
~
/ FIN. FLR.
/2 DETAIL - ACCESSIBILITY - FREESTANDING STAIRS
W SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
4|\4[AX ANY AMOUNT
i
|
| Orx o8
| Zn Z0
Vv L= =5
5 ;oo T | > ;% T
| 2
BIE /]
* 'Ir ~ f= * —%
o ~ L
NOTE: W= =
VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80 INCHES HIGH MIN. CLEARWDTH | £ § CLEAR WIDTH |, S
N

GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80
INCHES HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL
OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAX. ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

/1 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEARANCES

NOTE:

PROTRUDING OBJECTS MAY NOT REDUCE THE
REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OR MANUVERINGS SPACE

CP3.00/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 350 San Francisco, CA 94104
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REFER TO PLAN FOR WALL TYPES
PROVIDE BACKING PLATE, SSD

PROVIDE SOLID SHIM/SPACER B E

GRAB BAR FLANGE

3-#12x 212" TEK
SCREWS

@ MOUNTING FLANGE q

(3) 1/4-20 THREADED
CHROME-PLATED
BRASS ANCHORS

11/2"- 408 S.S GRAB
BAR

11

|

{ (3) 1/4-20 X 3/4" PHILIPS
ROUND-HEAD S.S.
MACHINE SCREWS

O

GRAB BAR

AT CERAMIC TILE WALL

NOTES:

1. INSTALL BACKING PLATES ACROSS MIN. 3 STUD SPACES. BACKING PLATE LENGTH AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ITEMS.

\— 1-1/2" DIA. GRAB BAR W/ ] — o
3-3/4" DIA FLANGE ATTACHED ™~—— BACKPLATE: (@]
W/ (2) #12 SMS @ EA END 18-8 S, TYPE-304 9
L 16 GA.S.S.WITH %
PROVIDE BUSHING FULL SATIN FINISH (:F)
BEARING AT EACH SCREW >
\1 O 11/2"CLR. =
'_
(E) CERAMIC WALL TILE, N dé 3
PATCH AND REPAIR TO
MATCH EXISTING WHERE TOILET
GRAB BAR IS RELOCATED. PARTITION |
CAULK HOLES
GRAB BAR
AT PARTITION

2. FOR GRAB BAR ANCHORAGE AT TOILET PARTITIONS, REFER TO MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION.

3. GRAB BAR TO WITHSTAND 250LB FORCE IN BENDING, SHEAR, & TENSION WITH 1/8" MIN RADIUS ON ALL EDGES. BAR SHALL

NOT ROTATE IN FITTING.

/s, GRAB BAR
CP3.01/ SCALE: 3"=1-0"
4'-0" MIN . CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
19" MAX NOTES:
W B - 1. ALLEXPOSED PIPES, PROJECTIONS, AND
Q 7 SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS UNDER
LAVATORY SHALL BE INSULATED OR
7 z OTHERWISE COVERED.
: 2. FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
G - © ONE HAND NOT REQUIRE GRASPING WITH
z I/ & PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST WITH
= MAXIMUM OPERATING FORCE OF 5 LBS.
K —ﬁ d 3. SELF-CLOSING VALVES TO REMAIN OPEN A
Ny —A 3 MINIMUM OF 10 SECONDS.
* FOF 4. LAVATORIES ADJ TO A WALL SHALL BE
-5 | MOUNTED 18" MIN (OR GREATER AS INDICATED)
MIN. PLAN FROM WALL TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE
MIRROR WALL WHERE OCCURS
‘/_ (WHERE OCCURS)
1 "
(@]
)
5Z
Xl=x o
Z S|o2%
= Z| = %|E e
= = : Y o=
= = - Zw
| b T ®2ET
R B ooF
N =
o= T
FF o= o
E_)
= PROVIDE INSULATION AT ALL EXPOSED
-6l |0-8" SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES; PROVIDE
M MIN PROTECTIVE WRAP AT ALL OTHER
PROJECTIONS AND EXPOSED SHARP OR
125" MIN ABRASIVE ELEMENTS UNDER LAVATORY
SECTION
/7 LAVATORY CLEARANCES
CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"
URINAL SCREEN

48" HT, MOUNT AT 60" TO TOP

6" ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE WHERE ADJACENT
OBSTRUCTION PROJECTS

MORE THAN 24" BEYOND
URINAL
NOTES:
1. WALLS WITHIN 24" OF FRONT
URINAL AND SIDES OF URINAL SHALL
- BE SMOOTH AND NON-
ABSORBANT TO 48" MIN IN
— HEIGHT AND NOT ADVERSELY
S s AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.
< - 2. MAXIMUM PRESSURE TO
OPERATE FLUSH VALVE FOR
L armAk | NON-WATERLESS URINAL IS 5
’ K e POUNDS.
24" MAX _ 4-0'MIN & SPACE
- i PLAN
L
(@]
[
_— FLUSH VALVE
] HANDLE o
_
i _— URINAL
URINAL
/" SCREEN .
©1%
=
=
5 7 =
K =
1 FF
L 14"MIN_| SECTION
17" MAX

/s " ACCESSIBLE URINAL CLEARANCES

CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

HARD NON-ABSORBENT

SEAT COVER DISPENSER FINISHWALL MATERIAL
36" LONG GRAB BAR
42" LONG GRAB BAR 60" MIN. CLR.
/754" MIN.
I / 36" MAX. €
12/ MAX; 36" MIN.
o 24" MIN. , 5
3 — 24"TYP.  12"TYP
=Q o
C “;F S < ) o
2z
i == i
e B 5B B
ol Z| 3 3
o 2 i S
o L\ 2 =
710 N\ |
N~ -
M. napkN —J MM 6
DISPOSAL 9" MAX. .
TOIILET PAPER 2" MAX SEAT HEIGHT

DISPENSER

SIDE ELEVATION--WALL MOUNTED

NOTES:

FRONT ELEVATION

1. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND INFORMATION.

2. FLUSH VALVE MUST BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET COMPARTMENT AND A
MINIMUM OF 1-1/2" FROM GRAB BAR.

3. MAXIMUM PRESSURE TO OPERATE TOILET VALVE TO BE 5 LBS.

4. GRAB BARS TO HAVE 250 POUNDS CAPACITY. PROVIDE ATTACHMENT PER DETAIL.

5. PROJECTION OF TOILET ACCESSORIES TO BE 3" MAXIMUM.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESS COMPLIANCE ARE TO FACE OF FINISH U.N.O.
7. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE SMOOTH WITHOUT SHARP EDGES OR ABRASIVE SURFACES

/s " ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET DIMENSIONS

CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

WATER CLOSET,
17"-19" TOP OF SEAT 17" 219" 17" - 19"

HEIGHT.

2" MAX SEAT HEIGHT ——
48" GRAB BAR, TYP —

\
TOILET PAPER FOF \_ | FOF
DISPENSER Q
z R ETIN
=|o; z| 2
5|3 =| £3
© NS 5
3 2 (S
N
| CR |
| 32'MIN
CLR

1 2||

54" MIN.

™— DOOR SWINGS OUT

/4  AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT

CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

5. 0" MIN WC 1'-51/2" +
FLUSH ACTIVATOR R R A
ON WIDE SIDE ¢ (1- )
L
42"L REAR GRAB BAR Sy
WATER CLOSET g 2-5% L sk (0NN
- OMNE R 2 N
TOILET PAPER ( ) 3
DISPENSER u W2
48"L SIDE GRAB BAR e > o
1 ANAN\N FoF_ o
| FOF \
&) (NN}
=2 W =
=za w RE
=c 2 ®l%
= i o [ —,6;- = |
T Zo zx 2T
«3 =2 HEZ B2
,l oK C e & W
T oA -
= ﬁ || DOOR PERMITTED
= =T—— TO SWING OVER
- 4" MAX— HATCHED
“l ki PORTION OF
i / " + MANEUVERING
BOTTOM OF TOILET PARTITION 12" AFF @ % SPACE
"o " =
COMPARTMENT DOOR ON WIDE ; 32" N?INTgE’R 8" MIN =
SIDE OF WATER CLOSET ( ) =
FOF |

/3 FRONT ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT

CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

59" MIN AT FLOOR MTD W,C.

NOTE: PER 2019 CBC SECTION 11B-604.3.2, THE

REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER
| CLRFLOORSPAC | CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE
S6MIN AT WALL MTD W.&. FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:
CLR FLOOR SPACE - THE WATER CLOSET;
. + ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS;
w L/ CLEARFLOORSPACE  *  DISPENSERS;
Q @ (/ + SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS;
o . .
Z|o DOOR PERMITTED COAT HOOKS;
=3 | TOSWING OVER « SHELVES,
s HATCHED PORTION  * ACCESSIBLE ROUTES;
| / OF MANEUVERING + CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES
= SPACE REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES; AND
] /) + THE TURNING SPACE.
0 NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL
£-0'MIN [ BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER
(A) CLEARANCES AT WATER CLOSET
59" MIN AT FLOOR MTD W,.C. 59" MIN AT FLOOR MTD W,.C. 3'-0" MIN WHEN
CLR FLOOR SPACE CLR FLOOR SPACE / DOOR SWINGS IN
56" MIN AT WALL MTD W.q 56" MIN AT WALL MTD W.q ,
CLR FLOOR SPACE CLR FLOOR SPACE L_
CLEAR CLEAR
T FLOOR T 7 FLOOR
& /J‘/ SPACE |8 SPACE
z % @ \ z & @ /
=8 | =5 | DOOR
-2 | o= PERMITTED TO
o | x SWING OVER
o o ‘ HATCHED
4 \ L Vi ] PORTION OF
FoO'MINAT | 48"MIN.AT | g";\k‘ggVER'NG
END DSOR MANEUVERING SPACE END DOOR MANEUVERING SPACE
(B) CLEARANCES AT WATER CLOSET (C) CLEARANCES AT WATER CLOSET
IN COMPARTMENT WITH OUT- IN COMPARTMENT WITH IN-SWINGING
SWINGING END-OPENING DOOR END-OPENING DOOR
59" MIN AT FLOOR MTD W.C. 59" MIN AT FLOOR MTD W.C. -0 MIN
CLR FLOOR SPACE CLR FLOOR SPACE /w@DOOR SWING IN
56" MIN AT WALL MTD W. 56" MIN AT WALL MTD W.C. .
CLR FLOOR SPACE CLR FLOOR SPACE
CLEAR
T \ T [ FLOOR
Ll L
L —~—— CLEAR |4 SPACE
S g
=i SPACE =S|y —— DOOR
5|8 | 5|8 PERMITTED TO
| | | \ SWING OVER
o | o HATCHED
S | o /J PORTION OF
*— — MANEUVERING
SPACE
5'- 0" MIN AT SIDE 5'- 0" MIN. AT SIDE
DOOR MANEUVERING SPACE DOOR MANEUVERING SPACE
(D) CLEARANCES AT WATER CLOSET IN (E) CLEARANCES AT WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT WITH OUT-SWINGING IN COMPARTMENT WITH IN-SWINGING
SIDE-OPENING DOOR SIDE-OPENING DOOR
/2 ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET CLEARANCES
CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
59" MIN. CLR AT
FLOOR-MOUNTED W.C.
56" MIN. CLR AT
WALL-MOUNTED W.C
L 54" MIN ,
L
2 FOF '
2l \
z/2 48" SIDE
= = O GRAB BAR
=\ ~ A —
sla FLust { 60'MINCLRATSIDE -~ |
o ACTIVATOR DOOR MANEUVERING SFA% |
ON WIDE §
SIDE / T
42" REAR / |, 18" MIN
GRAB BAR @ )
5. PROVIDE THIS SPACE ONLY
TYP. STALL AT OUT-SWINGING
DOGR 28" DIA.CLR 7 COMPARTMENT DOOR; NO
/ SPACE REQUIRED AT IN-
% SWINGING COMPARTMENT
~ _ -7 DOOR DUE TO LACK OF
30" x 48" LATCH WHEN UNOCCUPIED
CLEAR @
SPACE
L
44" MIN .
CIR |
o
(@]
=
=
N

/1 MULTIPLE- ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILITIES

CP3.01/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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DIRECTION BUTTONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" IN SIZE,
RAISED, FLUSH, OR RECESSED. VISUAL INDICATION SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO SHOW EACH CALL REGISTERED AND

DOOR

— CEILING SYSTEM - SEE

NOTES:

1.IT IS THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN THAT ALL ITEMS SHOWN MOUNTED AT TYPICAL HEIGHTS BE
ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SHEET IS TO ILLUSTRATE TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTSAND, WHERE
APPLICABLE, TYPICAL MINIMUM OR MAXIMUM CLEARANCES, AND/OR TYPICAL MOUNTING
CONFIGURATIONS FOR A VARIETY OF ITEMS.

ATTENTION: THIS SHEET MAY ILLUSTRATE ITEMS OR CONFIGURATIONS WHICH DO NOT OCCUR AS
PART OF THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT. REFER TO THE PLANS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, DETAILS,
AND SCHEDULES TO DETERMINE WHICH ITEMS AND CONFIGURATIONS APPLY TO THE WORK OF
THIS PROJECT.

3. THE HEIGHTS, CLEARANCES, AND CONFIGURATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE TYPICAL AND
SHALL APPLY TO ALL INSTANCES OF THE ITEM (OR GROUP OF ITEMS) SHOWN UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE. THE TYPICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS
SHEET TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER TYPICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL OR
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE MOUNTING OF ITEMS INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL OR
MECHANICAL TRADES.

4. SPECIAL OR NON-TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS OCCUR ONLY WHERE INDICATED BY ANNOTATED
SYMBOLS; BY KEY NOTES; BY NOTES ON PLANS, ELEVATIONS, OR DETAILS; OR BY UNIQUE
DIMENSIONS ON ELEVATIONS OR DETAILS.

5. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRECEDENCE OF DRAWINGS FOR
DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF EACH EXPOSED PART OF THE WORK, REFER TO THE
"ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES" AND TO THE "TYP RULES FOR DETERMINING MOUNTING
HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS" - SEE THE INDEX OF DRAWINGS FOR SHEET NUMBERS.

6. TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET MAY BE
ILLUSTRATED BY OTHER SHEETS. REFER TO THE INDEX OF DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

7. MOUNTING CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS ARE ELEVATIONS WHICH ILLUSTRATE TYPICAL RULES
GOVERNING THE RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN, AND PLACEMENT OF, ITEMS WHICH OCCUR IN
GROUPS OF RELATED ITEMS (SUCH AS TOILET ACCESSORIES) OR IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO OTHER
PARTS OF THE WORK (SUCH AS SWITCHES AND DOOR FRAMES). UNLESS OTHER MOUNTING
CONFIGURATIONS ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED, DIMENSIONED, OR ELEVATED, THE TYPICAL
RELATIONSHIPS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN BY THE TYPICAL CONFIGURATION
DIAGRAMS APPLY THROUGHOUT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.

8. TYPICAL MOUNTING CONFIGURATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL GROUPINGS NOT SHOWN ON THIS
SHEET MAY BE SHOWN ON OTHER SHEETS. REFER TO THE INDEX OF DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

9. MOUNTING HEIGHTS, DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES, AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS FOR TOILET
ACCESSORIES SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE BASED UPON SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS AND MODELS
AS INDICATED BY THE "TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE." WHEN SIMILAR ACCESSORIES OF OTHER
SPECIFIED AND ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS (IF ANY) ARE UTILIZED, MOUNTING HEIGHTS,
DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES, AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS OF THE SIMILAR ACCESSORIES MAY
VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN. WHEN SIMILAR ACCESSORIES ARE UTILIZED,THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE SAME AESTHETIC AND
FUNCTIONAL DESIGN INTENT ILLUSTRATED BY THAT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
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| o]
GENERAL NOTES ABBREVIATIONS SITE ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES Lan / ab ©
ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION WALKING SURFACES / - w —
1. ALL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE 4
WITH CITY OF PLEASANT HILL STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS, LATEST EDITION, AND ALL @ AT 1. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF D
AMENDMENTS THERE TO-DATE. AB AGGREGATE BASE NO. NUMBER WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. EXCEPTION: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF SIDEWALKS .
ABS ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE NRCP NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE GENERAL GRADE ESTABLISHED FOR THE ADJACENT STREET OR HIGHWAY. = L
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AC ASPHALT CONCRETE NTS NOT TO SCALE (11B-403.3). = / 4dy
THAT ARE TO REMAIN. SUCH IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AD AREA DRAIN ocC. ON CENTER 2. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL OR21/2"MIN.
REPAIRED OR REPLACED AT HIS EXPENSE. BCR BEGINNING OF CURB RETURN oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-303. N 90° HOOK 180° HOOK
B BENCHMARK b PAVEMENT 3. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH MAX. SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT === -
3. ALL TRENCH EXCAVATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DISTRICT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 50 BLOWOEE o POINT OF CURVATURE EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH MIN. AND 1/2 INCH HIGH MAX. SHALL BE DSA APPROVAL STAMP
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH HIGH SHALL GENERAL USE
4. EXCAVATION OF 5 FEET OR MORE IN DEPTH WILL REQUIRE AN EXCAVATION PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF BOC BACK OF CURB PCC POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE BE RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405 OR 11B-406. (11B-303.2,11B-303.3,11B-303.4). 1. SIDE COVER > 2 1/2 IN. ANCHOR BOLTS
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY. BOW BACK OF WALK POT POINT OF TANGENCY 4. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4" OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR 2. END COVER (90° HOOKS) > 2 IN.
C&G CURB AND GUTTER PP POWER POLE FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS AT 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH, EXCAVATE, REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL EXISTING CONCRETE CURB, C,G, & SW CURB, GUTTER, AND SIDEWALK PRC POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE SIDEWALK SURFACE. (11B-303.5) —BE
GUTTER OR SIDEWALK, ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING, AND DELETERIOUS MATERIAL AS REQUIRED TO cL CENTERLINE PT POINT 5. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 11 B-403.5.2 AND 11 B-403.5.3, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES
CONSTRUCT THE CONTRACT WORK. ALL SUCH EXCESS MATERIAL GENERATED SHALL BE DISPOSED OF B CATCH BASIN PUE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT SHALL BE 36 INCHES MIN. EXCEPTIONS: BAR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE, fc (PS])
SIZE NO.
FrOM THESITE BY R SARTRACION cl CONSTRUCTION JONT PG POLYVINYL GHLORIDE THAT REDUGED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 NCHES LONG MIN AND 36 B B
3 7
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR ANY WORK DONE WITHIN THE CITY CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE PL PROPERTY LINE INCHES WIDE MIN. ” > > 5 5
RIGHT-OF-WAY FROM THE CITY OF PLEASANT HILL BUILDING DEPARTMENT, AND NOTIFY THE CITY 48 HOURS co CLEANOUT R RADIAL OR RADIUS B) THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10
IN ADVANCE OF STARTING ANY WORK TO BE ACCEPTED FOR OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE BY THE CITY CcosJ CITY OF PLEASANT HILL RW RIGHT-OF-WAY OR MORE SHALL BE 44 INCHES MIN. #5 14 13 12 L
OF PLEASANT HILL. DIA DIAMETER RC ROLL-CURB C) THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MIN. # 17 16 15 13
DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE D) THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MIN IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE # 20 18 17 15 DATE SIGNED: 03/25/22
7. EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHOWN AS THEY ARE BELIEVED TO EXIST. THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER DO NOT DWG DRAWING RD ROOF DRAIN SIDE AND 44 INCHES MIN. IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES. 48 2 21 19 17 -
ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR ACCURACY. PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR EBOW EXISTING BACK OF WALK RP RADIUS POINT 6. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT ™ o >3 - 0
SHALL HAVE EACH UTILITY COMPANY ACCURATELY LOCATE IN THE FIELD THEIR MAINS AND SERVICE LINES. ECR END OF CURB RETURN RR RAILROAD INTERVALS OF 200 FEET MAX. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60 INCHES MIN. BY 60 INCHES 10 28 2% 2 P
IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. EL ELEVATION RT RIGHT MIN. OR, AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE WHERE THE BASE
EXISTING GROUND RWL RAIN WATER LEADER AND ARMS OF THE T- SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48 INCHES MIN. BEYOND THE INTERSECTION. (11 B-403.5.3) #11 31 28 27 24
8.  ATTENTION IS CALLED TO: SECTION 1540 (A) (1) OF THE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ORDERS (TITLE 8 EG 7. ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE RESTING AREAS 60 INCHES IN LENGTH, AT #14 38 36 33 29
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATION CODE SECTION 1540), ISSUED BY THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH EP EDGE , EXISTING PAVEMENT SD STORM DRAIN INTERVALS OF 400 FEET MAX. THE REST SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WALK. THE SLOPE OF THE
STANDARDS BOARD PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1973, AS ESMT EASEMENT SS SANITARY SEWER RESTING AREA IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAX. (11B-403.7)
AMENDED, WHICH STATES: EW. EACH WAY sL STREET LIGHT 8. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 STANDARD HOOK S
EX EXISTING SW SIDEWALK INCH DIAMETER. ELONGATED OPENING SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS —
"PRIOR TO OPENING AN EXCAVATION, EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO DETERMINE WHETHER FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SDMH STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE HOLE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. (11B-302.3).
UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION I.E., SEWER, WATER, FUEL, ELECTRIC LINES, ETC., WILL BE FG FINISHED GRADE SHT SHEET 9. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR .
ENCOUNTERED AND, IF SO, WHERE SUCH UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS ARE LOCATED. WHEN THE FL FLOWLINE SIWC PLEASANT HILL WATER COMPANY BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, \! =
EXCAVATION APPROACHES THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF SUCH AN INSTALLATION, THE EXACT FIRE HYDRANT SSMH SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE HOLE LEVEL CUT PILE, LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAX. EXPOSED EDGES >
LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CAREFUL PROBING OR HAND DIGGING AND WHEN IT IS FH o OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF S
UNCOVERED, ADEQUATE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE EXISTING INSTALLATION. ALL FOC FACE OF CURB S STATION THE EXPOSED EDGE. (11B-302.2). S
KNOWN OWNERS OF UNDERGROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA CONCERNED SHALL BE ADVISED OF FT FEET STD STANDARD 2
PROPOSED WORK AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF ACTUAL EXCAVATION." G GROUND TC TOP OF CURB CURB RAMPS 5
_— L
GB GRADE BREAK TOW TOP OF WALL CURB RAMP IS DEFINED AS "A SLOPING PEDESTRIAN WAY, INTENDED FOR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, WHICH =
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK WITH THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS. IT HP HIGH POINT THRU THROUGH PROVIDES ACCESS BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND A SURFACE LOCATED ABOVE OR BELOW AN ADJACENT @
SHAL O CONTRACTOG OLEREOPONSBLITY T POTECT AL DTG TLTEG S0 KT 10 b b norowens T Toerchoo |
‘ IN. INCH TYP TYPICAL 1. CURBRAMPS MAY BE PERPENDICULAR, PARALLEL, OR A COMBINATION OF PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL. CONCRETE fc=3000 PS| CONCRETE fc=3500 PSI CONCRETE fc=4000 PS| CONCRETE fc=5000 PS| 2
TO COOPERATE WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS AND UTILITY COMPANIES INSTALLING NEW STRUCTURES, OR INSPECTOR ON RECORD VERT VERTICAL RAMP SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1"12. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES @
UTILITIES AND SERVICES TO THE DEVELOPMENT. = LINEAL FEET W WATER SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10. (11 B-406.1, 11 B-406.2). TENSION LAP TENSION TENSION LAP TENSION TENSION LAP TENSION TENSION LAP TENSION 3
2. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF PARALLEL CURB RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-LINE WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE &
BY THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE PAVEMENT SHALL BE REPLACED WITH PAVEMENT MATERIALS LP LOW POINT (W) WEST 48 INCHES MIN. SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE TURNING SIZE g o
EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN THE MATERIALS USED IN THE ORIGINAL PAVING. THE FINISHED PAVEMENT LT LEFT E) EAST SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAX. (11B-406.3) TOP | OTHER | TOP | OTHER | TOP |OTHER | TOP | OTHER | TOP | OTHER | TOP | OTHER | TOP | OTHER | TOP | OTHER g o
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER. LTSB LIME TREATED SUB-BASE (S) SOUTH 3. BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20.(11B-406.4) #3 30 23 23 17 28 21 21 16 26 20 20 15 23 17 17 13 = a
MAX MAXIMUM (N) NORTH 4. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARES SIDES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO THE 8 ©
11. PAYMENT FOR PAVEMENT WILL BE MADE FOR THE AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. REPLACEMENT OF MH MAINTENANCE HOLE + PLUS OR MINUS VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED #4 38 29 29 22 37 28 28 21 33 25 25 19 30 23 23 17
PAVEMENT WHICH IS BROKEN OR CUT IN THE INSTALLATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS COVERED BY THESE - CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND WHICH LIES OUTSIDE OF SAID AREAS, SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE STREET MID mfﬁﬁa'RR'GAT'ON DISTRICT (11B-406.5.1). # 49 87 3 28 45 34 34 26 42 82 32 24 38 29 29 2
CONTRACTOR'S UNIT PRICE FOR PAVEMENT, AND NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE FOR SUCH MIN 5. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES), BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND #6 56 43 43 33 54 41 41 31 50 38 38 29 45 34 34 26
WORK. TURNING SPACES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MIN. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS g 22
AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS. THE LANDINGS CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MIN. THE LANDING CLEAR #r 82 63 63 48 " 59 59 45 72 % % 42 65 50 50 38 s 8. % o8
12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING STORM DRAINS, WATER MAINS, AND SANITARY SEWERS WHERE LEGEND WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP,EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES OR THE BLENDED 45 o - 7 o o8 67 67 51 o 63 63 18 -3 5 5 13 5 %E gg (";32 2 4
CONNECTIONS AND CROSSINGS ARE TO BE MADE SO EXISTING FLOWLINES AND LOCATIONS CAN BE TRANSITION LEADING TO THE LANDING. THE SLOPE OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAX. 298582358 <y
VERIFIED BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING PROPOSED (11B-406.5.2, 11B-406.5.3) A ELEEEL. E i
- - 6. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN nes mmm I
13. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE 11.93EC CONCRETE ELEVATION 11.93C 24 INCHES OF THE RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT S C\'
PERSONS AND PROPERTY, THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO 11.93ETC TOP OF CURB ELEVATION 11.93TC 7. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48INCHES MIN. OUTSIDE ACTIVE 1. SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS ARE GIVEN IN INCHES ASSUMING NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE AND GRADE 60 REINFORCING. L 5
NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE OWNER 11.43EC CONCRETE ELEVATION 11.43C TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS OR 2. LAP SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS BASED ON ACI 25.4.2.2, ASSUMING A MINIMUM CLEAR SPACING 2DB, AND MINIMUM CLEAR COVER OF 1DB. T e
AND THE ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNEGTION WITH THE OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. 3. TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW. - o
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING FOR LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE 12.05EP PAVEMENT ELEVATION 12.05P DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS WITH FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24 INCHES LONG MIN. 4. LAP SPLICES SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN JOINTS, OR WITHIN A DISTANCE OF TWICE THE BEAM DEPTH FROM THE FACE OF THE JOINT m o
NEGLIGENCE OF THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER. \ LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING. (11B-406.5.9, 5. MECHANICAL SPLICE SHALL BE DAYTON BAR-LOCK COUPLER OR APPROVED EQUAL CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING 125% OF REBAR TENSILE STRENGTH. S <
11.93ETC TOP OF CURB ELEVATION 11.93TC 11B-(11B-406.5.10) 6. WHERE LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE IS USED INCREASE TENSION LAP AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS BY 33%. TS
14 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTA'N A PERM'T FROM THE ClTY OF PLEASANT H”_L FOR USE OF WATER FROM 1143EFL \ FLOW L|NE ELEVAT|ON 1143FL 8 CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12 |NCHES WIDE ALONG THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP AT 7. WHERE EPOXY COATED OR ZlNC COATED BARS ARE USED |NCREASE TENS'ON LAP AND DEVELOPMENT BY 50% ..u_j ;
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. THE PERMIT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY OF N THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE TOP OF LANDING AND AT THE OUTSIDE EDGES OF THE FLARED SIDES. AT 8. LAP SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS FOR BUNDLED BARS SHALL BE INCREASED BY 20% FOR 3-BAR BUNDLE, AND 33% FOR A 4-BAR BUNDLE. G s
PLEASANT HILL WATER ADMINISTRATION. 12.05EFL FLOW LINE ELEVATION % PARALLEL CURB RAMPS THE GROOVED BORDER SHALL BE ON THE UPPER APPROACH IMMEDIATELY. T o
15.  THE PROPERTY OWNERS, DEVELOPERS, AND/OR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TOP OF WALL ELEVATION 12.05TW L¥
PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA GENERAL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY STORM WATER PERMIT AND STATE GRADE ELEVATION 1556\ 18 e QCE)\C/)IIEE;%TBTIIEENFIO%J?E%?:STSIIQ%/EET%USEF(I)I\TETSQXEI& CONTINUOUS UNOBSTRUCTED PATH CONNECTING _— :
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD. 12.05EG GRADE ELEVATION 12.05G ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND SPACES ON AN ACCESSIBLE SITE, BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT CAN BE REINFORCING STEEL TENSION DEVELOPMENT & LAP SPLICE () JE -
, \ \ NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY USING A WHEELCHAIR AND THAT IS ALSO SAFE FOR AND NTS ] So
16. DUST CONTROL SHALL BE PERFORMED AT ALL TIMES, AT THE CONTRAGTORS' EXPENSE, TO MINIMIZE ANY 12.058R USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITIES, AND THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFINITION OF * PATH =q
DUST NUISANCE AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 10 OF CALTRANS STANDARD BASEROCK ELEVATION = OF TRAVEL " . (202) ] £<
SPECIFICATIONS. TOP OF CURB ELEVATION 12.05TC 2. ATLEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE SHALL FROM PUBLIC 2%
BASEROCK ELEVATION T130BR\ TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, PUBLIC -
EQUIPMENT TO MAINTAIN ALL EXCAVATIONS FREE FROM WATER DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL TOP OF CURB ELEVATION 12.05TC MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED ALL ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. (11B-206.2) :
DEWATER AND DISPOSE OF THE WATER SO AS TO NOT CAUSE INJURY TO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROPERTY, PAVEMENT ELEVATION 11.95P 3. ATLEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES
OR TO CAUSE A NUISANCE OR MENACE TO THE PUBLIC. THE DEWATERING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED ' ’
GROUND CONTOUR 50,0 —— ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. (11B-206.2.2) DSA APP: 01-119997
AND OPERATED SO THE GROUNDWATER LEVEL OUTSIDE THE EXCAVATION IS NOT REDUCED TO THE - 4. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION DSA FILE: 07-C1
EXTENT WHICH WOULD CAUSE DAMAGE OR ENDANGER ADJACENT STRUCTURES OR PROPERTY. ALL COSTS SROPERTY & R LINE PATHS. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS. STORAGE ROOMS. RESTROOMS
FOR DEWATERING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE UNIT PRICE BID FOR ALL PIPE CONSTRUCTION. THE STATIC — - = ; ’ ’ !
CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY CHAPTER 10
WATER LEVEL SHALL BE DRAWN DOWN A MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT BELOW THE BOTTOM OF EXCAVATIONOF ANY EASEMENT (11B-206.3)
FILL TO THE SPECIFIED DENSITY. DISPOSAL OF WATER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED 5. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH
SWPPP AND SHALL NOT DAMAGE PROPERTY, CREATE A PUBLIC NUISANCE OR VIOLATE THE LAW. THE SANITARY SEWER LINE [6sS ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY. (118-206.2.4)
CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ON HAND, PUMPING EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION — ‘ -
FOR EMERGENCIES AND SHALL HAVE WORKMEN AVAILABLE FOR ITS OPERATION. THE DEWATERING SYSTEM STORM DRAIN LINE UZsD UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT CONTACT
SHALL OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY UNTIL BACK-FILL HAS BEEN COMPLETED TO 1 FOOT ABOVE THE NORMAL WATER LINE W} 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS NOT (7))
STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL. — INCLUDING THE DATE OF NOTIFICATION BEFORE DIGGING. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT MAY BE +— QO
FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE LINE [6FH ] CONTACTED AT 800-422.4133
18. ANY VOIDS LEFT BY THE REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR OTHER BURIED OBJECTS SHALL BE ' C O
CLEANED OF ALL LOOSE SOILS AND SHALL BE PROPERLY BACKFILLED WITH ENGINEERED FILLED THAT THE ELECTRICAL LINE E O =
OWNER APPROVES. . ®) E
GAS LINE G|
19.  ENGINEERED FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN HORIZONTAL LAYERS A MAXIMUM OF 8 INCHES IN LOOSE THICKNESS TELECOMMUNICATION LINE TELE > O
AND BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE e U)
OWNER'S SOIL ENGINEER. JOINT TRENCH i (D
20. SITE CONCRETE ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE MIN. OF 3,000 PSI FOR SITE CONCRETE. CATCH BASIN = S -
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. o
STORM DRAIN INLET e
21. FOR SITE CONCRETE: C ®
211, ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE MIN. OF 3,000 PSI FOR SITE CONCRETE. UTILITY CLEANOUT ® c O o
212.  REINFORCING BARS: DEFORMED BILLET STEEL BARS, ASTM A-615, GRADE 40 OR 60, CONTAINING A CD I o)
MINIMUM OF 70% TOTAL RECYCLED CONTENT, CLEAN AND FREE FROM RUST, SCALE, OR COATING GATE VALVE D><] o
THAT WILL REDUCE BOND. - - O
21.3.  SMOOTH DOWELS FOR JOINTS: ASTM A615, GRADE 40 SMOOTH, BILLET-STEEL BARS, SHOP PAINTED SITE LIGHT —3Y * C 06 >
WITH IRON-OXIDE ZINC-CHROMATE PRIMER. .— @) = .
WOOD FENCE — X ——Xx——Xx— S U'; —-— > )
NnNx
GRADING NOTES CHAIN LINK FENCE o—o0—o0 al NN © % <2
® x©
1. GRADING AND LAND STABILIZATION SHALL INCLUDE COST OF REMOVING FROM THE SITE ALL STRIPPED BARBED WIRE FENCE oo 1 Q@ > A @
VEGETATION, DEBRIS, STRUCTURES, POWER POLES, EXISTING PAVEMENT, TREES, AND OTHER &) O 5 32
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS. FIRE HYDRANT D O O C o DE
O =<
2. STOCKPILES OF EXISTING DELETERIOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE HAULED OFF AND DISPOSED OF BY UTILITY POLE o > > O 8 32
CONTRACTOR. e
ANCHOR GUY o AWK o i
3. WHEN GRADING OCCURS DURING THE WET SEASON (OCTOBER 1 THROUGH APRIL 15), THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONDUCT AND DOCUMENT SELF ON-SITE INSPECTIONS DURING RAIN EVENTS EXCEEDING 0.1 INCH SIGN a
OVER 24 HOUR PERIOD. IN ADDITION, SUSCEPTIBLE SLOPES SHALL BE COVERED. BOLLARD o BID SET
5. NO FILL TO BE PLACED UNTIL DSA OR THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR HAS INSPECTED AND APPROVED THE
BOTTOM EXCAVATION. TREE 03/28/2022
Revisions
6.  ALLFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 90% UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BACKFLOW PREVENTER BEP
ON THE PLANS, IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 85%. ELECTRICAL BOX ®
7. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL TO BE INSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
0 OSION CONTROL TO BE INS URING CONSTRUCTIO WATER METER
FLOOD DESIGNATION
GAS VALVE
FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION:  ZONE X
MAINTENANCE HOLE ®
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) PANEL DESIGNATION:  0279F
EFFECTIVE DATE ON FIRM : JUNE 16, 2009
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): UNDETERMINED
APPLICABLE COMMUNITY ORDINANCE SECTION: ~ CITY OF PLEASANT HILL
DLR GROUP PROJECT NUMBER: 75-21809-00
SIEGFRIED PROJECT NUMBER: 21325
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: (DSA PR 15-01) NOTES SHEET
THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH
OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON
VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE ( 1 O
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.” -
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@ LEARNING CENTER PATH

LEGEND

DEPTH OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

OFF CAMPUS.

LIMIT OF WORK LINE

EXISTING CONTOUR

NOTES

CLEAR AND GRUB AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE THE
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MATERIAL

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE. REMOVAL SHALL
BE PERFORMED AT THE NEAREST RELIEF JOINT, AT EACH END OF
THE PROPOSED WORK. REMOVAL DEPTH SHALL ACCOMMODATE

1. TAG ALL TREES AND APPROVE WITH DISTRICT PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

COORDINATE A SITE WALK. SITE WALK WITH DISTRICT SHALL ALSO VERIFY

TREES TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

2. NO ROUGH GRADING SHALL OCCUR WITHIN THE EXISTING TREE DRIP LINE.

3. ALL EXCAVATIONS SPOILS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONCRETE AND
PAVEMENT EXCAVATION, SHALL BE EXPORTED AND DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING ANY OF THE
EXISTING UTILITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO UTILITY BOXES, THAT

ARE FOUND TO BE BROKEN, CRACKED, OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED.

5. ALL UTILITY BOXES AND MAINTENANCE HOLES SHALL BE PROTECTED AND

ADJUSTED TO FINISH GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. CLEAR AND GRUB SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT,
TO EXTEND TO LIMIT OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT MINIMUM TWO
WORKING DAYS BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION.

KEY NOTES
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REMOVE EXISTING WALL AS NEEDED FOR PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE RAMP. WALL
SHALL TERMINATE INTO THE NEW RAMP. SEE SHEET C3.0 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

SAWCUT TO A NEAT, CLEAN LINE OR REMOVE AT NEAREST RELIEF JOINT

REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING RAMP HANDRAIL TO EXISTING STAIRS HANDRAIL.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF LANDSCAPING/SHRUBS AS NECESSARY TO

ACCOMODATE NEW RAMP
PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING STORM DRAIN INLET

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING IRRIGATION BOX

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING LIGHT POLE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING LIGHT BOLLARD

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING STAIRS AND STAIR HANDRAILS

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING CLEANOUT

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING ELECTRICAL LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING WATER LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING IRRIGATION WATER LINE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING POST INDICATOR VALVE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING WALL

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING BUILDING AND FOUNDATION

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING UNDERGROUND TANK

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING HANDRAIL AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE

PROPOSED RAMP AND HANDRAILS
PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING WATER BOX

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING TREE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING GAS LINE. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME

CAUTION WHILE WORKING NEAR THE GAS LINE.
PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING BENCH

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STAIRS AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE

PROPOSED RAMP AND HANDRAILS

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING RAMP HANDRAIL. SEE SHEET C3.0 FOR MORE

INFORMATION.
PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING SIGN
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NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL PLANS INCLUDING THE
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PAVING AND DIMENSION NOTES

1. THICKENED EDGE PER DETAIL 3 ON SHEET C5.0 TO BE LOCATED AT ALL
TRANSITIONS TO UNPAVED AREAS.

LEGEND

PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE PAVING

4" 3,000 PSI P.C.C. W/ #4 @ 24" O.C. OVER 4" CLASS I
AGGREGATE BASE OVER 6" SUBGRADE PREPARED PER
THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. CONCRETE JOINTS

PER DETAIL 2 ON SHEET C5.0

KEY NOTES

LANDSCAPE
REPLACE DAMAGED AND/OR REMOVED LANDSCAPE
PLANTING AND IRRIGATION IN KIND

SAWCUT TO NEAT, CLEAN LINE, OR AT NEAREST RELIEF JOINT

INSTALL ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH HANDRAILS PER DETAIL 7 ON SHEET C5.0

1' LEVEL HANDRAIL EXTENSION
EXISTING HANDRAIL TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING

HANDRAIL MAY REMAIN WITH NEW RAMP TO MEET REQUIREMENTS PER CBC
11B-505. MIN. 1" LEVEL EXTENSION SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE GRADE
BREAK AT TOP AND BOTTOM LANDINGS OF RAMP.

RECONNECT HANDRAIL TO EXISTING STAIR HANDRAIL

&)

ADMIN.
BLDG
ADVANCED LEARNINGI ' I
TECHNOLOGY CENTER
CENTER l I
Ol
L]
N
RUANETARIUM
NG
o 1
PHYSICAL LIBRARY
I l SCIENCE
I ETARIUM l
PATH
LIFE I I
SCIENCEI I
L J PHYSICAL
| — SCIENCE
KEY MAP
1"=100"
Ol 1 10| 20|
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SCALE: 1"=10'
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MAX | TRANSITION CONCRETE FROM
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GRADING AND UTILITY NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING ANY OF THE
EXISTING UTILITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO UTILITY BOXES, THAT
ARE FOUND TO BE BROKEN, CRACKED, OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED.

2. ALL UTILITY BOXES/STRUCTURES AND MAINTENANCE HOLES SHALL BE
PROTECTED AND ADJUSTED TO FINISH GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INVERTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. INFORM
ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY OF CONFLICTS.

4. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE UTILITY WORK WITH DISTRICT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES WITHIN 48 HOURS
PRIOR OF CONSTRUCTION TO LOCATE AND TAG THEIR UNDERGROUND
FACILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT MINIMUM TWO
WORKING DAYS BEFORE EXCAVATION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR NEEDS TO ALLOW FOR THE POSSIBILITY OF UNDETECTED
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. ALSO, THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALLOW FOR
CHANGES DUE TO UTILITIES BEING IN LOCATIONS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE
SHOWN ON THE UTILITY RECORD DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING AND EXPOSING CONFLICTS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

8.  THE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF UTILITIES MUST
BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE
THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE UTILITY SERVICE LINES AS
REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY
CONFLICTS IMMEDIATELY. ANY DAMAGE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO EXISTING
UTILITIES, WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT, SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR, AT HIS EXPENSE.

79.64C 79.61C 78.80ETW
/77.78EC
N KA%A& - 79.53C GRADING AND UTILITY LEGEND
/ N\8.76ETW
. 2% e T 76EC 61.35TC ==— TOP OF CURB GRADE
= T ~L 178.75EG /6135P  <=— PAVEMENT GRADE
EXISTING SLIDING DOOR / 79.53C 61.35TC <=— TOP OF CURB GRADE
K/IQA?C(I:-I = \ \_78.78ETW /6135C  ~<+— CONCRETE GRADE
£79.03EG  77.71EC 61.35TOW <=— TOP OF WALL GRADE
78.47EC S
79.64C [FE=61.35_]~— FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
MATCH EX 61.35FG  ~=— FINISHED GRADE
61.35C  ~=— CONCRETE GRADE
61.35P  <=— PAVEMENT GRADE
61.35FL  —<=— FLOW LINE GRADE
EXISTING CONTOUR
61.35EFL ~<=— EXISTING FLOW LINE GRADE
LEARN I NG 61.35EG -=— EXISTING GRADE
/ GB. == GRADEBREAK
COMMUNITIES RIDGE ~ ~=— RIDGE LINE
ANNEX 5%~  ~— DRAINAGE DIRECTION AND SLOPE
~— PROPOSED PERFORATED STORM FLAT DRAIN LINE
PERF
E=  —=— CATCHBASIN
= ~— DRAIN INLET
@ ~<— AREA DRAIN
KEY NOTES:
1 2% MAX SLOPE, ALL DIRECTIONS
9 5% MAX SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, 2% MAX CROSS SLOPE
; ACCESSIBLE RAMP, 8.33% MAX SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL,
2% MAX CROSS SLOPE.
4 ADJUST STRUCTURE/BOX TO GRADE
5 INSTALL FLAT DRAIN PER DETAIL 4 ON SHEET C5.0
6 INSTALL AREA DRAIN PER DETAIL 8 ON SHEET C5.0
LEARNING CENTER PATH
2 =10 INTERCEPT EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE AND MAKE CONNECTION.
- 7 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND INVERT OF STORM DRAIN LINE
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF CONFLICTS.
- INSTALL TRANSITION FROM FLAT DRAIN TO 4"@ STORM DRAIN 24" PRIOR TO
CONNECTION TO AREA DRAIN
re
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PREFORMED FIBER EXPANSION JOINT

DOWEL SIZE & SPACING FILLER CONFORMING TO ASTM D-1751
) @ EXPANSION JOINTS, OMIT AT TYPICAL SECTION:
DSELF/}EH DIAMETER | LENGTH | SPACING x 38 . CONTROL JOINTS. CAP CONTROL
= JOINTS W/ ELASTOMERIC SEALANT R 1/2" TYP.
4" 5/8" 12" 24" 0.C. %o | (SHORE A HARDNESS OF 35) 1\
6" 3/4" 18" 18"0.C. T e . SEE PAVING
) ) ; .. o PLANS FOR~<
8 1 24 18" 0.C.
R N DETAILS CONCRETE PAVING
10 1 24 12" O.C. * étﬁEgéED@l’,\:gLig WAY, PARALLEL EDGE OF Vgélél- & REINF.
: PATH OF TRAVEL A
EXPANSION JOINT & CONTROL JOINT SMOOTH GREASED > (4)- UBAR CUT HORIZ. REBAR AT DSA APPROVAL STAVP
DOWEL (SEE TABLE) SSQAEPACTED AGGREGATE = \_-_/ PER/” 6 ™\ SLEEVE LOCATION AS REQD
SLAB WPJ SPACING | CONTROL JOINT GREEN SAW CUT. SEAL JOINT W/ ; PROPOSED '
THICKNESS | (EACH WAY) SPACING 1/8" TO 1/4" EPOXY JOINT FILLER (SHORE EDGE = 4
- HARDNESS OF 50) AFTER SLAB THICKENED EDGE SECTION: EXISTING GRADE - CONCRETE
4" 8 0.C.MAX. | 32'0.C. MAX. " X CURES ' ™ ~ i \ r / f
+ ’ n
6" 12' O.C. MAX. 36' O.C. MAX. H o — T |_| AN ) R 1/21! TYP. - ' ;_"::Y - ., : 'v;': i R ’ 2 ‘ I / I r SEE
8" 16'0.C. MAX. | 40'0.C. MAX. ; A. ST 2. & NOTES: 7 L e s ok ® I ° l ° l—. DETAIL
10" N/A 40' 0.C. MAX. 2 Coa o Ta L A.  REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL SOILS — | { ] \ ¢
SRS E - REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.
B. THICKENED EDGE TO BE LOCATED AT o | o LR
WEAKENED PLANE JOINT ALL TRANSITIONS TO UNPAVED SUBGRADE — HANDRQ/IVLHPE%SET(/)SCLCELEng J ' '
. ., AREAS. i PROPOSED 4" 4"
= rF CLASS Il AB DATE SIGNED: 03/25/22
NOTE: == { #3x32" CENTERED ON POST/SLEEVE L 03/25/22
: — v SUBGRADE
SCORE JOINT SPACING SHALL BE oA E ' 3/8" PEA GRAVEL EA SIDE TYP., EA POST
PLACED 5-0" O.C. UNLESS AR TR “ ALIGN REBAR CUT AT EA POST
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS R 6 wﬁ:gziﬁg\gg?gg
SCORE LINE . — APPROVED EQUAL Q
AT EDGE OF SIDEWALK
1 INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 9 TYPICAL CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS 3 CONCRETE PAVING 4 FLAT DRAIN 5 HAND/ GUARD RAIL REINFORCING
NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
Ny 2
<
(o>}
<
©
11/2" DIA. STD. PIPE O g
POST AND HANDRAIL E
PER CBC 11B-505.7.2 O s
2 1/2'x12GAx12" GUARD RAIL SLEEVE HANDRALL RALL POST PER = M 3
(SET POST IN EPOXY) o ATRIUM GRATE IN 3
(2)-#3T/B SHRUB/GROUNDCOVER AREAS, I p
—/— HANDRAIL TO 2
A 3/4" CHAMFER TYP. - o POST GRIND m FLAT CAST IRON GRATE IN TURF, CATCH BASIN AND ADA COMPLAINT ?
o EXPANSION JT W/ } } WELDS SMOOTH - CONCRETE, OR PAVED AREAS GRATE IN CONCRETE AREAS D 3
I 6 ELASTOMERIC SEALANT o 2 N
. 24 CONT. THROUGH SLOPE TO DRAIN, 1.0% GE) 3
? 76 i . #4 AT 24"0.C.x 24 |7 } } @RAMP CURB FTFEEXI'L\IS @glliSA N TYP. MIN. IN PLANTER AREAS %ﬂm\ FINISH GRADE S &
12" SLEEVE N / 0-0" / W/ TENSION /=N - JDETALL 12" LEVEL : 12" LEVEL i / S o
1k 1 LAP SPLICE - [ g ) m . EXTENSION RAMP REQUIRED (6 MIN) RAMP ~ EXTENSION ] L] BACKFILL MATERIAL PER SPECS. 9 o
J ¥ / > - L/ 2 :@:LQIOGRUCA}EQ RAIL R4" TYP | ~ PLACED UNIFORMLY IN 12" LIFTS ™
\ Te N T~ CONC. RAMP - [ . } AND COMPACTED, 85% RELATIVE
. 170 } cone L 5" CONC. W/ #4 BAR T | | DENSITY IN PLANTER AREAS.
3-5" MAX — A I 8" 6' MIN. / @ 24" 0.C.EA. WAY 8" 16" 11/2" @ STD PIPE POST & T
\ hS L o . 34" FROM HANDRAIL f L o
opuser g : -~ | : e g CRANPPERETERTD,  § 5
8"0.C. MAX x 16 16 \ EQ. GRADE, TYP. FINISH @ Zupe 2 5°
IN ZONE OF CUT AB 1 POST AT T \ < PSEE22. .o
HORIZ. REPAR REBAR CUT PER 0 =) | L EQ.  (Gi9  EQ 37 TERMINATE HANDRAIL < GRADE, TYP. = BREEfes oo
: PER 4-0'0.C. MAX e Eae—— A—— YAy EXTENSION INTO POST, TYP SESE53EL o
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